
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the North Devon 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 

County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  23 February 2021 Contact:  Gerry Rufolo, 01392 382299 

Email:  gerry.rufolo@devon.gov.uk 
 

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 3rd March, 2021 
 
A meeting of the North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am to consider the following matters. This will be a 
Virtual Meeting. For the joining instructions please contact the Clerk for further 
details on public participation. 
 
 Phil Norrey 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
 PART 1 OPEN COMMITTEE 

 
1 Apologies for Absence  
 

2 Minutes  
 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020, (previously circulated). 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 

 Item which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 
 
 
 

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy


 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 

4 Local Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 1 - 40) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/8), attached  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): All in North 
Devon 

5 Station Road, Barnstaple Crossing Facility and Right Turn Lanes (Pages 41 - 46) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/8), 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple South 
6 A39 Pilton Causeway, Barnstaple, Crossing Facility (Pages 47 - 52) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/9), 
attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North 
7 Chaloners Road Crossing, Braunton (Pages 53 - 58) 
 

 Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/10), 
attached  
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Braunton Rural 
8 Larkbere Bus gate ( Barnstaple ) and associated Highways and Traffic Related 

Issues  
 

 In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Yabsley has asked that the 
Committee consider this matter. 
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report on a meeting 
held on 24 March 2021.   
 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

9 North Devon Cycling Forum Report  
 

 Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment to report. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North; 
Barnstaple South; Braunton Rural; 

Chulmleigh & Landkey; Fremington 
Rural 



10 Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers (Pages 59 - 60) 
 

 Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/21/9), attached 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Barnstaple North; 
Ilfracombe; South Molton 

11 Dates of Meetings  
 

 7 July, 22 November 2021 and 14 March 2022 (all 10.30 am) 
 

 
 PART II -  ITEMS WHICH IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN MAY BE 

TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 Nil 
 
 

Members are reminded that Part II Reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). They need to be disposed of carefully and should be returned to the 
Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 
 
Meetings Information and notes for visitors 
 
Getting to County Hall and Notes for Visitors   
For SatNav purposes, the postcode for County Hall is EX2 4QD 
 
Further information about how to get to County Hall gives information on visitor 
parking at County Hall and bus routes. 
 
Exeter has an excellent network of dedicated cycle routes. For further information 
see the Travel Devon webpages.  
 
The nearest mainline railway stations are Exeter Central (5 minutes from the High 
Street), St David’s and St Thomas. All have regular bus services to the High Street.  
 
Visitors to County Hall are asked to report to Main Reception on arrival. If visitors 
have
[...]
on-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 

First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 

If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 
 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




HIW/21/8 
 

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
3 March 2021 

 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
(a) work on the local waiting restriction programme is noted; and 
(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed. 
 
1. Summary 
 
This report is to consider the submissions to the statutory consultation on the 
restrictions proposed in the North Devon area, as part of the local waiting restriction 
programme. 
 
2. Background 
 
In early 2020, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the North 
Devon area was collated by the council.  These requests have been considered by 
officers and proposals drafted.  Officers have consulted the relevant local County 
Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair before they were advertised from 23 December 
2020 until 27 January 2021. 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised can be found in Appendix I and the 
associated plans have been attached as supplementary information to this report. 
 
3. Consultations/Representations 
 
Details of the objections received to these proposals, and the County Council’s 
response are shown in Appendix II to this report. 
 
Following advertisement: 
 

 Proposals which did not attract objections will be implemented.  
 

 Proposals that received objections are detailed in Appendix II to this report with 
recommendations for each location. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



4. Financial Considerations 
 
The total costs of the scheme will be funded from the Minor Traffic Management 
Improvements budget, funded by Local Transport Plan grant. 
 
There is a cost to the Council in advertising a new Traffic Order for each Committee 
Area, this will be approximately £1,500.  In addition, the costs of any changes to 
signing or lining will be attributed to that Order. 
 
5. Legal Considerations 
 
The lawful implications and consequences of the proposal have been considered 
and taken into account in the preparation of this report. 
 
When making a Traffic Regulation Order it is the County Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 that states that it is the duty of a local authority, so 
far as practicable, secures the expeditious, convenient and safe movement of traffic 
and provision of parking facilities.  It is considered that the proposals comply with 
Section 122 of the Act as they practically secure the safe and expeditious movement 
of traffic. 
 
6. Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change) 
 
The proposals are intended to rationalise on street parking and improve mobility and 
access within the district and are designed to: 
 

 Enable enforcement to be undertaken efficiently. 

 Encourage commuters to make more sustainable travel choices e.g. Car Share, 
Public Transport, Walking and Cycling. 

 Assist pedestrians and 
[...]
COMBE ROPERY ROAD

OS REF. 252201, 147798

P
age 38



E

A

S

T

 
S

T

R

E

E

T

D
E

A
N

S
 
L
A

N
E

33

34

36

38

41

41a

46a

45

46

83

89

94

100

OAKTREE

COTTAGE

P
R

I
V

A
T

E
 
A

C
C

E
S

S

S

T

A

T

I
O

N

 
R

O

A

D

FIGURE No:

TITLE:

File name \\UK.WSPGROUP.COM\CENTRAL DATA\PROJECTS\700721XX\70072141 - DEVON - 20049 - HATOC WAITING RESTRICTION REVIEW\03 WIP\3B DRAWING\ACAD\NORTH DEVON\WORKING DRAWINGS\ENV5809-027 SOUTH MOLTON EAST STREET.DWG, printed

on 15 September 2020 15:35:28, by Greenhalgh, Oz

NORTH DEVON HATOC SCHEMES

SOUTH MOLTON EAST STREET

OS REF. 271834, 125959

ENV5809/027

Contains Ordnance Survey data.

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020. 100019783

KEY:

NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - PROPOSED

NO WAITING AT ANY TIME - EXISTING

NO WAITING 10AM - 6PM 15 MAR - 31 OCT - EXISTING

P
age 39





PTE/21/8 
 

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
3 March 2021 

 
Station Road, Barnstaple Crossing Facility and Right Turn Lanes  
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
(a) subject to road safety audit the proposed crossing scheme shown on 

plan 17938/02 in Appendix I is approved for construction at an estimated 
cost of £126,000; and 

(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   

 
1. Summary 
 
To improve cycle links for active travel and to help reduce congestion on Station 
Road, the report seeks scheme approval to introduce a new shared cycle and 
pedestrian crossing facility with right turn traffic lanes on Station Road, Seven 
Brethren in Barnstaple.   
 
2. Introduction 
 
The Seven Brethren estate is a main retail, commercial, leisure and car parking area 
within Barnstaple and it is currently identified for new residential redevelopment.  The 
sub-region’s main rail station is located within the estate and it is accessed from 
Station Road.  The estate includes the town’s main leisure centre facilities and the 
towns household recycling site.  Core bus and cycle routes run through the estate 
and past the rail station.  Seven Brethren is also connected to the Newport Cycle 
Network, the town centre and to the Tarka Trail via a network of existing cycle paths.   
 
A key route for cyclists and pedestrians is currently from the rail station along Station 
Road to the Longbridge and the town centre.  Also from the east of Barnstaple via 
the Newport Cycle Network and Station Road to the town centre, the railway station 
and to destinations like Petroc College and the Tarka Trail.  
 
Cycle paths are already in place along Station Road.  But crossing points between 
cycle and walking paths are currently uncontrolled with pedestrians and cyclists 
needing to cross both traffic lanes between dropped crossings.  
 
There are a number of entrances located along Station Road that serve commercial 
and retail areas.  Station Road is the main access route to the estate from the A3125 
and at core travel times the road can become busy, particularly as traffic attempts to 

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



leave the estate at the end of the retail day.  When traffic is heavy on Station Road, 
this can make it difficult for traffic to turn right into or out of these entrances causing 
more delays on Station Road which in turn can impact on the reliability of core bus 
services running between the A361 underpass, rail station and town centre bus 
station.  The road is constrained in terms of available highway space.  But 
opportunities have been sought wherever possible to acquire adjacent private land 
through planning to enable access improvement to be made along the route.  
 
3. Proposal 
 
The proposed scheme detailed on Plan 17938/02 in Appendix I, incorporates two 
main elements.  
 
A shared use controlled crossing also known as a “Tiger” crossing, which gives 
priority over traffic to both pedestrians and cyclists when crossing Station Road.  The 
Tiger crossing facility is being proposed just north of the junction with the road known 
as the Tesco’s link.  The Tiger crossing replaces an uncontrolled dropped crossing 
point that is located just to the north before the B&Q car park entrance.  The 
proposed crossing will link cycle paths and retail areas on both side of Station Road.   
 
This second scheme element involves widening Station Road to enable the creation 
of a central area that incorporates right turn lanes for the entrances serving the B&Q 
retail car park and the service access to the rear of the Seven Brethren Retail Park.  
This road improvement required private land that was only possible to acquire by 
dedication through the planning process.   
 
Subject to scheme approval construction will take place in 2021.  Funding had been 
identified through S106 contributions from developments at Anchorwood Bank.  The 
proposed scheme has been included in a successful bid for funding through the 
second Tranche of the Emergency Active Travel Fund (EATF).  As well as 
supporting this proposed scheme in Station Road, EATF funding will also be utilised 
to complete the cyclepath link from Anchorwood to the Tarka Trail that was approved 
by HATOC in 2019.  
 
4. Options/Alternatives  
 
An earlier scheme proposal for a Zebra controlled crossing and right turn lanes had 
been prepared prior to securing the additional private land.  With updates to signing 
regulations over this period of time before land was acquired, it is now possible to 
consider a shared use Tiger crossing, which will be more suitable in this location for 
use by cyclists.  
 
Alternative options have been considered for a signalised Toucan controlled cycle 
crossing.  But this option could impact on the ability to include the proposed right turn 
lanes on Station Road.  The earlier Zebra crossing scheme was subject to Road 
Safety Audit (RSA).  But the latest proposed scheme for a shared use Tiger crossing 
still requires a final RSA decision.  Subject to final RSA approval it may be necessary 
to make amendments to the scheme being proposed in this report.  
 

Page 42

Agenda Item 5



For travel to the rail station from the Newport Cycle network a desire line also exists 
for crossing Station Road on the other side of the Tescos link road junction.  With the 
current private entrance and loading area to the rear of B&Q, it is not possible to 
accommodate a controlled crossing in this location.  However alternative refuge 
crossing improvements are still being considered here as part of a separate rail 
station forecourt improvement scheme. 
 
5. Consultations 
 
Consultation has been undertaken with the local member and stakeholders through 
the Tarka Rail Forum. 
 
The intention to introduce a controlled Tiger crossing will require the advertisement 
of a public notice. 
 
No further public consultation is expected to take place. 
 
6. Financial Considerations 
 
External funding for the scheme has been identified  through the EATF.  Additional 
funding is available from S106 contributions already received by the Council. 
 
Not building the scheme may result in the Council having to pay back money 
received from section 106 contributions specifically towards a crossing in this 
location.  This could require repayment with additional interest on the amount held. 
 
7. Legal Considerations 
 
To introduce a controlled crossing, the Council is required to issue a public notice in 
accordance with Section 23 of The Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984. 
 
When introducing new traffic schemes it is the County Council’s responsibility to 
ensure that all relevant legislation is complied with.  This includes Section 122 of the 
Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984
[...]
3/5A in Appendix I is 

approved for construction at an estimated cost of £133,000; and 
(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 

delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   

 
1. Summary 
 
In conjunction with planned signals maintenance work, the report seeks scheme 
approval to introduce a new pedestrian crossing facility at the A39 Pilton Causeway 
signalised junction in Barnstaple.  
 
2. Introduction 
 
Pilton Causeway is a main road junction on the A39 to the north of Barnstaple town 
centre.  The junction with Pilton Quay and St George Street is a staggered signalised 
four way junction which currently has a controlled pedestrian crossing facility on the 
southern A39 arm of the junction.  On the A39 northern arm of the junction it has an 
uncontrolled pedestrian refuge facility for pedestrians to cross the road between 
phases of the signals.   
 
There is currently a strong desire line for pedestrians to cross on the northern side of 
the junction, particularly for school children, when walking from St Georges Road 
towards Pilton Quay and on to the schools at Abbey Road.  With further 
development pressure along the A39 corridor pedestrians crossing will be in 
increased conflict with traffic levels at the current uncontrolled crossing. 
 
Due to the age of the current signals equipment at the junction, routine maintenance 
works are required to replace them.  Planning for maintenance work has provided an 
opportunity to review the current pedestrian provision and to consider options for 
introducing improved pedestrian facilities.  
  

Page 47

Agenda Item 6



 
3. Proposal 
 
Plan 19013/5A in Appendix I details the proposed scheme.  The proposed crossing 
is located on the northern A39 North Road arm of the junction.  The scheme will 
provide a staggered controlled pedestrian crossing that operates with pedestrian 
demand as part of the s
[...]
   
 
12. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
The proposed scheme will have a positive benefit in supporting active travel and 
supporting safer routes to schools. 
 

Dave Black  
Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 

 
Electoral Division:  Barnstaple North 
 
  

Page 49

Agenda Item 6



 
Local Government Act 1972:  List of Background Papers 
 
Contact for enquiries: James Anstee 
 
Room No:  Matford Lane Offices, County Hall, Exeter 
 
Tel No:  01392 382727 
 
Background Paper  Date File Ref. 
   
Nil   

 
 
 
 
ja180221ndh 
sc/cr/A39 Pilton Causeway Barnstaple Crossing Facility 
02  220221 
 

Page 50

Agenda Item 6



Appendix I 
To PTE/21/9 

 

 

 

P
age 51

A
genda Item

 6





PTE/21/10 
 

North Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
3 March 2021 

 
Chaloners Road Crossing, Braunton 
 
Report of the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment 
 
Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect. 
 
Recommendation:  It is recommended that: 
 
(a) the proposed Puffin crossing shown on the plan 20468/03 is approved 

for construction at an estimated cost of £63,000; and 
(b) the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 

delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   

 
1. Summary 
 
The report seeks approval to upgrade an existing Zebra controlled crossing facility 
on the A361 Chaloners Road to a Puffin signalised controlled crossing.  The scheme 
aims to support safer routes to school and to support active travel improvements in 
the village as part of the Braunton Air Quality Action Plan.  
 
2. Introduction 
 
A Zebra controlled pedestrian crossing facility was first introduced on the A361 
Chaloners Road back in 2008.  As well as providing an improved pedestrian access 
to the public library, the parish hall and to the Vivian Moon centre.  The c

Minutes of the meeting


1 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

3/03/21 
 

 

NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

3 March 2021  
 
Present:- 
Councillors J Yabsley (Chair), F Biederman, C Chugg, P Crabb, A Davis, 
R Edgell and J Mathews  

 

North Devon District Council 

Councillors J Cann, D Knight and D Spear  

 
Members attending in accordance with Standing Orders 25 
Councillor B Greenslade and P Leaver (Barnstaple Town Council)  
 

* 94   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2020 be 
signed as a correct record. 
 

* 95   Matter of Urgency: Rock Bridge, Barnstaple 
 
(Items taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972)  
 
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider the following due 
to concerns raised by the local Member and apprise the Committee of the 
current situation. 
 
The Local Member (Barnstaple South) reported that a procurement methodology to  
allow the County Council to carry out the repair work this spring/summer using the  
County Council's Framework Contract tender process was underway. The intention 
was to aim to reopen the Bridge for the start of the Autumn School term, provided the 
repair method proposed could be achieved. The repair would also involve a new 
surface on the bridge to replace the worn timber decking which would help ensure 
years of service before any further maintenance was required. 
 

The Committee noted the position.  
 

* 96   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item in so far as it affected his Division)  
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste (HIW/21/8) on submissions following 
statutory consultation on the restrictions proposed in the North Devon area, as 
part of the local waiting restriction programme. 
 
In early 2020, a list of requests for new or amended waiting restrictions for the 
North Devon area had been collated by the County Council.  These requests 



2 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
3/03/21 

 

had been considered by officers and proposals drafted.  Officers had also  
consulted the relevant local County Councillors and Chair/Vice Chair before 
advertisement (from 23 December 2020 until 27 January 2021). 
 
A summary of the proposals advertised were at Appendix I of the Report 
along with the associated plans. The Report also summarised the 
representations received in response to the advertisements. 
 
The respective local Members indicated their support of the recommendations 
relating to their Divisions, subject to the withdrawal of Newport Road (plan 
ENV5809/006) (Barnstaple, South) which was not supported by the local 
Member and residents. Proposals for changes to the taxi ranks in Ilfracombe 
would be subject to a wider review in the Town. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor J Mathews 
and  
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that work on the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and 
 
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this Report be 
agreed, subject to the withdrawal of the Newport Road, Barnstaple proposal.  
 

* 97   Station Road, Barnstaple Crossing Facility and Right Turn Lanes 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/8) on a proposed scheme to 
introduce a new shared cycle and pedestrian crossing facility with right turn 
traffic lanes on Station Road, Seven Brethren in Barnstaple. This better 
connected Seven Brethren with the Newport Cycle Network, the Town Centre 
and to the Tarka Trail.   
 
The proposed scheme was detailed on Plan 17938/02 in Appendix I, of the 
Report. 
 
Members referred to the need for future consideration of the implications with 
proposed impending residential and leisure development in the area which 
would impact on traffic volumes.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Mathews and SECONDED by Councillor A 
Davis and       
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that subject to road safety audit the proposed parallel crossing scheme 
shown on plan 17938/02 in Appendix I be approved for construction at an 
estimated cost of £126,000; and 
 



3 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

3/03/21 
 

 

(b) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair and the local County 
Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   
 

* 98   A39 Pilton Causeway, Barnstaple, Crossing Facility 
 
(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item in support of the proposal) 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/9) on a proposed scheme to 
introduce a new pedestrian crossing facility at the A39 Pilton Causeway 
signalised junction in Barnstaple (Plan 19013/5A in Appendix I of the Report 
detailed the proposed scheme).   
 
The scheme would provide a staggered controlled pedestrian crossing that 
operated with pedestrian demand as part of the signalised junction.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Yabsley and SECONDED by Councillor J 
Mathews and   
   
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the proposed crossing scheme shown on plan 19013/5A in Appendix I 
is approved for construction at an estimated cost of £133,000; and 
 
(b) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair and the local County 
Councillor, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   
 

* 99   Chaloners Road Crossing, Braunton 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Head of Planning, 
Transportation and Environment (PTE/21/10) on a proposal to upgrade an 
existing Zebra controlled crossing facility on the A361 Chaloners Road to a 
Puffin signalised controlled crossing.  The scheme aimed to support safer 
routes to school and to support active travel improvements in the village as 
part of the Braunton Air Quality Action Plan.  
 
It was further reported that Braunton Parish Council had given their consent to 
place the signal control box on their land. 
 
It was MOVED by Councillor C Chugg SECONDED by Councillor D Spear 
and   
 
RESOLVED  
 
(a) that the proposed Puffin crossing shown on the plan 20468/03 is approved 
for construction at an estimated cost of £63,000; and 



4 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
3/03/21 

 

 
(b) that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the local 
member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details.   
 

* 100   Larkbear Bus gate ( Barnstaple ) and associated Highways and Traffic 
Related Issues 
 
(Councillors A Davis and J Cann declared prejudicial interests in this matter 
due to being Members of the Joint Crematorium Committee, which could be 
affected by this matter, and left the meeting for the duration of its 
consideration) 
 
(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item)  
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported that work on 
completing a footway along Old Torrington Road up to Sandringham Gardens 
was progressing. Progress had been slow due to the issue of utilities being 
present and the expected cost of works to these utilities is very high. A stage 
1 road safety audit was currently also being undertaken. 
 
The Traffic Regulation Order for the bus gate has been drawn up but had not  
been put out for advertising/consultation. 
 
The issues had been discussed at a meeting on 24th February 2021 between 
County and District Councillors and Officers.  
 
Although the bus gate was proposed as part of the permitted housing 
development which was part of the site allocated in the Local Plan as 
‘Larkbear’, there was concern from Members regarding the traffic impact on 
Old Torrington Road and Gratton Way with or without the bus gate. 
 
If the bus gate is built vehicle access to the crematorium would be entirely via 
Gratton Way and this would impact on the operation of the crematorium and  
the road network. 
 
As part of the entire Larkbear development, currently subject to a second 
planning application, there is a requirement in the Local Plan for a new vehicle 
access onto the A361 Western Bypass. If built this would give an alternative 
access to Old Torrington Road and on to Gratton Way for all traffic including 
that accessing the crematorium and Petroc. This access had been identified 
in the County Council’s Transport Infrastructure Strategy. 
 
In the event that Devon County Council’s concerns as a consultee in the 
planning process was outweighed in the planning balance by the Local 
Planning Authority or Planning Inspectorate,  the entire Larkbear development 
could gain planning permission without the requirement for building the new 
access junction onto the Bypass and cyclebridge to Seven Brethren. In such a 



5 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

3/03/21 
 

 

scenario there would be an even larger pressure of traffic on Old Torrington 
Road and/or Gratton Way, depending on the building of the bus gate, or not. 
 
There was the possibility of allowing the bus gate to be built shortly and 
removed again in the future, or not built yet and built in the future. 
 
There was also a possibility to have no new bus gate and remove the existing 
bus gate, opening up Gratton Way and Old Torrington Road as a through 
route for all traffic. 
 
All the possibilities above would have different impacts on traffic, and no 
detailed transport analysis of these impacts had yet been undertaken, 
including the impacts of yet unbuilt development such as the new Lidl store on 
Gratton Way. 
 
The local Members were supportive of the approach outlined below.   
 
It was MOVED by Councillor J Yabsley, SECONDED by Councillor R Edgell 
and  
 
RESOLVED that the Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment be 
requested to: 
 
(a) take necessary measures, including allocating budget and resources, to 
advance the design and negotiation of land for a new junction on the A361 
Western Bypass to access the ‘Larkbear’ development; and carry out 
transport analysis of traffic in the location area including Old Torrington Road 
and Gratton Way to support the need for such a junction; 
 
(b) progress the design work and planning application for a pedestrian and 
cycle bridge over the A361 and railway line between Lake Road and Seven 
Brethren; 
 
(c) ensure that robust consideration is made of major planning applications 
accessing Old Torrington Road in particular regards to the cumulative effect of 
traffic on Old Torrington Road and Gratton Way and the need for improved 
highway infrastructure in the area; and  
 
(d) progress the advertising of a Traffic Regulation Order for a bus gate on 
Old Torrington Road with the detailed design be agreed by the Head of 
Planning Transportation and Environment in consultation with the Chair and 
all Local Members affected, and if necessary a special meeting of this 
Committee be convened to consider responses.  
 

* 101   North Devon Cycling Forum Report 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order 25 Councillor P Leaver spoke to this item) 
 



6 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
3/03/21 

 

(Councillor Greenslade attended in accordance with Standing Order 25 and 
spoke to this item) 
 
The Head of Planning, Transportation and Environment reported that since 
the last Committee meeting, the Corporate Infrastructure and Regulatory 
Services Scrutiny Committee had met to consider a report on the County 
Council’s approach to Active Travel. The report set out the County’s progress 
in delivering the Cycling and Multi-Use Trail Strategy, provided updates on 
national policy and emerging design guidance and looked ahead to how this 
might impact on the planning and prioritisation of future infrastructure 
schemes. 
 
The Scrutiny Report had highlighted the County Council’s priorities for North 
Devon, which included: 
 
• in Barnstaple, a parallel ‘Tiger ’crossing on Station Road to improve safety 
for pedestrians and cyclists crossing a busy commercial estate better linking 
Barnstaple Rail Station and the town centre and the completion of the link 
between the Tarka Trail and the Anchorwood strategic housing allocation, 
both funded by tranche 2 of the Active Travel Fund; and 
 
• in terms of the strategic leisure trails, the section between Knowle and 
Willingcott was being prioritised. 
 
Recognising the limited funding available and the long list of urban and rural 
aspirational routes being promoted by communities, the Scrutiny Committee 
had resolved to ask Cabinet to develop policy which supported local people to 
develop and realise cycle and multi-use trails in local areas and to include 
Scrutiny where appropriate in the development of policy. 
 
On March 10th Cabinet the Cabinet Member for Highway Management would 
be asked through the planned refresh of the Cycling and Multi Use Trail 
Strategy to develop policy to enable local people to be actively involved in the 
delivery of Multi-Use Trails.  
 
If approved, over the next 12 months the Cycling and Multi Use Trail Strategy 
would be refreshed to respond positively to the Government’s recent 
publications ‘Gear Change: a bold vision for cycling and walking’ and ‘Local 
Transport Note 1/20 Cycle Infrastructure Design’ documents. The updated 
strategy would also incorporate policy to support local aspirations.  
 
While Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plans (LCWIPs) were being 
encouraged by Government, they are resource intensive and costly to 
develop. An LCWIP had been in development for Exeter and Teignbridge 
District Council had funded an LCWIP lite version for the Heart of Teignbridge 
(Newton Abbot).  
 
With significant growth and potential for contributions to be secured in 
Barnstaple, officers would also seek to work with the District, Town Councils 



7 
NORTH DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

3/03/21 
 

 

and engaging with community groups to develop a cycling and walking plan 
for the Barnstaple urban network. 
 
The Officer gave an update on the Anchorwood cycleway scheme.  
 
The Officer also undertook to respond to the issues and points raised in the 
North Devon Cycling Forum report presented at the last meeting and submit 
these to Members of this Committee.  
 

* 102   Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways 
Infrastructure, Development and Waste (HIW/21/09) on delegated decisions 
taken since the last meeting. 
 

* 103   Dates of Meetings 
 
7 July, 22 November 2021 and 14 March 2022 (all 10.30 am) 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 
DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.31 pm 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

